AUD g 125 75 (125) (75) - -

NOK  7,400 627 (7,400) (627) - -

NZD i - - - - - -

CNY j 1,000 132 (1,000) (132) - -

CAD k - - - - - -

MXN k' - - - - - -

Sub-total foreign

currencies
l  60,247  (60,247)  -

TOTAL m  147,114  (3,685)  143,429

The table above provides a breakdown of the initial nominal debt by issuance currency. Since all transactions in

foreign currencies have been hedged, the debt of CADES is synthetically entirely in euro. Hedging transactions

have enabled CADES to eliminate the impact of exchange rate fluctuations on its debt.

The table below shows the breakdown of CADES’ debt by interest rate type. Hedging impacts the initial

breakdown, such that in the final analysis, 80.07% of the debt bears fixed rates and 19.93% floating rates.

CADES has not had any inflation-indexed debt since the CADESI loan was repaid in July 2024.

Breakdown of debt in euros and foreign currencies before and after hedging

(€ millions) Initial Debt Hedging transactions Final debt

Foreign

currencies
Euros Total %

Foreign

currencies
Euros

Foreign

currencies
Euros Total %

FIXED RATES

Negotiable debt instruments - - -  - - - - -

Bonds, EMTN and BMTN 53,772.73 85,656.50 139,429.23  (53,772.73) 28,344.15 - 114,000.65 114,000.65

Private placements - 847.00 847.00  - - - 847.00 847.00

Macro-hedging swaps - - -  - - - - -

Total fixed rates 53,772.73 86,503.50 140,276.23 95.35 (53,772.73) 28,344.15 - 114,847.65 114,847.65 80.07

VARIABLE RATES

Negotiable debt instruments 6,473.91 - 6,473.91  (6,473.91) 6,083.71 - 6,083.71 6,083.71

Bonds, EMTN and BMTN - 364.00 364.00  - 22,133.52 - 22,497.52 22,497.52

Private placements - - -  - - - - -

Macro-hedging swaps - - -  - - - - -

Total variable rates 6,473.91 364.00 6,837.91 4.65 (6,473.91) 28,217.23 - 28,581.23 28,581.23 19.93

INDEXED RATES

Bonds - - -  - - - - -

Macro-hedging swaps - - -  - - - - -

Total indexed rates - - - - - - - - - -

TOTAL 60,246.64 86,867.50 147,114.14 100.00 (60,246.64) 56,561.38 - 143,428.88 143,428.88 100.00

21/40

Note 7: Other liabilities

(€ millions)
At 31 December

2024

At 31 December

2023

At 31 December

2022

DEPOSITS RECEIVED BY WAY OF INITIAL MARGINS 1,607.01 503.01 1,411.51

Deposits 1,603.15 500.30 1,409.40

Accrued interest 3.86 2.71 2.11

OTHER CREDITORS IN RESPECT OF FINANCIAL TRANSACTIONS - - -

OTHER CREDITORS IN RESPECT OF OPERATING CHARGES 0.01 - -

Payment to the State - - -

Tax 0.01 - -

Social security - - -

Trade creditors - - -

Other sundry creditors (ACOSS) - - -

TOTAL 1,607.02 503.01 1,411.51

Other liabilities correspond mainly to: